

In the Superior Court of Pennsylvania

No. 163 EDA 2021

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Appellee

v.

SHANAE BOLDS

Appellant

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE,
THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA**

*APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF SENTENCE ENTERED ON DECEMBER
16, 2020 BY THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF DELAWARE COUNTY,
THE HONORABLE G. MICHAEL GREEN, AT CP-23-CR-0004160-2014.*

FREDERICK J. STOLLSTEIMER
District Attorney

D. DANIEL WOODY
Assistant District Attorney
District Attorney's Office
201 West Front Street
Media, PA 19063
(610) 891-3971
Attorney for Appellee

July 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of citations.....iii

Counter-statement of the questions involved.....1

Counter-statement of the scope and standard of review.....3

Counter-statement of the case.....4

Summary of the Argument.....6

Argument.....8

 A. The Appellant waived her appellate arguments by failing to adequately identify them in her 1925(b) Statement.....8

 B. The trial court ordered restitution as a condition of her parole, and the defendant has recognized this condition for the past seven years.....10

 C. A finding that a defendant’s failure to pay restitution was willful is only applicable in cases in which the Commonwealth is seeking to incarcerate the defendant.....13

 D. By failing to include it in her 1925(b) Statement, the Appellant waived her argument that the *Gagnon* court erred by failing to give her credit for time served while on county parole, but in any event, a defendant is not entitled to credit for street time served while on county parole.....17

 E. The Appellant knowingly and voluntarily waived her right to counsel at her previous *Gagnon* I hearings, but in any event her argument is moot because she received counsel at the *Gagnon* II hearing that gave rise to this appeal.....20

Conclusion.....23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Abraham v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 150 Pa.Cmwlt 81, 615 A.2d 814 (1992).....	18
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660, 103 S.Ct. 2064 (1983).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Allshouse</i> , 969 A.2d 1236 (Pa. Super. 2009).....	8, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Ballard</i> , 814 A.2d 1242 (Pa. Super. 2002).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Diaz</i> , 191 A.3d 850 (Pa. Super. 2018).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Dorsey</i> , 476 A.2d 1308 (Pa. Super. 1984).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Eggers</i> , 742 A.2d 174 (Pa. Super. 1999).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Infante</i> , 888 A.2d 783 (Pa. 2005).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Leverette</i> , 911 A.2d 998 (Pa. Super. 2006).....	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Lomax</i> , 8 A.3d 1264 (Pa. Super. 2010).....	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Lord</i> , 553 Pa. 415, 719 A.2d 306 (1998).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Malovich</i> , 903 A.2d 1247 (Pa. Super. 2006).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Mauk</i> , 185 A.3d 406 (Pa. Super. 2018).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Michenfleder</i> , 268 Pa.Super. 424, 408 A.2d 860 (1979).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Milhomme</i> , 35 A.3d 1219 (Pa. Super. 2011).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Mitchell</i> , 429 Pa. Super. 435, 632 A.2d 934 (1993).....	18, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Murphy</i> , 214 A.3d 674 (Pa. Super. 2019).....	21, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 920 A.2d 887 (Pa. Super. 2007).....	17, 18

Hudak v. Board of Probation and Parole, 784 A.2d 246 (Pa. Commw. 2000).....15

Lawson v. Bd. of Probation and Parole, 524 A.2d 1053 (Pa. Commw. 1987).....15

Miller v. Bd. of Prob & Parole, 784 A.2d 246 (Pa. Commw. 2001).....15

Powell v. Rosenberry, 654 A.2d 1328, 1331 (Pa. Super. 1994).....14

RULES

Pa.R.A.P. 1925(b)(4)(ii).....8

Pa.R.Crim.P. 708(B)(1).....21

STATUTES

18 Pa.C.S. § 1106.....1, 3-6, 8

42 Pa.C.S. § 9763.....6, 8, 9, 11
